Four of the purported objections (Adam Scher ECF 112, Alicia 

Bankston ECF 114, Howard Breslau ECF 118 and Shady Ali ECF 125-2) have been 

withdrawn, subject to this Court’s approval (ECF 125-4). In addition, 

notwithstanding the very significant size of the Settlement Class, there were only 

two hundred thirty seven (237) requests for exclusion, fifty eight (58) of which are 

from individuals that are not Settlement Class Members, seven (7) of which are 

untimely, and fifty four (54) of which are invalid for failure to comply with the 

requirements for a valid request for exclusion mandated by the Preliminary Approval

[...]

The filing of Anthony KiBom Kim (ECF 117) is not an objection to the 

Settlement, and even if it were considered as an objection, it is hereby overruled. 

25. The Court excludes from the Settlement and Release, on the basis of 

their timely and valid requests for exclusion, the one hundred eighteen (118) 

Settlement Class Members who are listed on Exhibit A annexed hereto.  

26. The Court rejects and denies the one hundred nineteen (119) requests 

for exclusion listed on Exhibit B annexed hereto. 

27. The Parties are directed to perform all obligations under the Settlement 

Agreement in accordance with its terms and provisions. 

28. The Parties and all Settlement Class Members are hereby bound in all

[...]

the Plaintiffs and each and every Settlement Class Member shall be deemed to have, 

and by operation of this Final Order and Judgment shall have, fully, completely and 

forever released, acquitted and discharged all Released Parties from all Released 

Claims as set forth in the Settlement Agreement, except for the one hundred eighteen 

(118) persons identified in Exhibit A who have timely and properly excluded 

themselves from the Settlement Class. 

29. The Action is hereby dismissed with prejudice and without costs. 

30. Neither this Settlement, the Settlement Agreement, its negotiations, any